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PART I. CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Item 1. Financial Statements 

iStar Financial Inc. 
Consolidated Balance Sheets 

(In thousands, except per share data) 
(unaudited) 

As of 
March 31, 

As of 
December 31,

  2007  2006 
ASSETS    

Loans and other lending investments, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 7,691,417   $ 6,799,850  
Corporate tenant lease assets, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3,177,585   3,084,794  
Other investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  444,649   407,617  
Investments in joint ventures. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  366,453   382,030  
Assets held for sale. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24,124   9,398  
Cash and cash equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  126,873   105,951  
Restricted cash . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28,631   28,986  
Accrued interest and operating lease income receivable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  81,703   72,954  
Deferred operating lease income receivable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  83,629   79,498  
Deferred expenses and other assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  63,178   71,181  
Goodwill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17,736   17,736  

Total assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 12,105,978   $ 11,059,995  
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY    

Liabilities:    
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 180,809   $ 200,957  
Debt obligations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8,820,821   7,833,437  

Total liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9,001,630   8,034,394  
Commitments and contingencies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  —   —  
Minority interest in consolidated entities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  35,766   38,738  
Shareholders’ equity:    
Series D Preferred Stock, $0.001 par value, liquidation preference $25.00 per share, 

4,000 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2007 and December 31, 2006 . .  4   4  
Series E Preferred Stock, $0.001 par value, liquidation preference $25.00 per share, 

5,600 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2007 and December 31, 2006 . .  6   6  
Series F Preferred Stock, $0.001 par value, liquidation preference $25.00 per share, 

4,000 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2007 and December 31, 2006 . .  4   4  
Series G Preferred Stock, $0.001 par value, liquidation preference $25.00 per share, 

3,200 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2007 and December 31, 2006 . .  3   3  
Series I Preferred Stock, $0.001 par value, liquidation preference $25.00 per share, 

5,000 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2007 and December 31, 2006 . .  5   5  
High Performance Units . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9,800   9,800  
Common Stock, $0.001 par value, 200,000 shares authorized, 126,708 and 126,565 

shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2007 and December 31, 2006, 
respectively . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  127  127  

Options . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1,682   1,696  
Additional paid-in capital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3,466,129   3,464,229  
Retained earnings (deficit) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (396,179 )  (479,695) 
Accumulated other comprehensive income (See Note 14) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13,273   16,956  
Treasury stock (at cost) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (26,272 )  (26,272) 

Total shareholders’ equity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3,068,582   2,986,863  
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 12,105,978   $ 11,059,995  
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iStar Financial Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Operations 
(In thousands, except per share data) 

(unaudited) 

For the 
Three Months Ended

March 31, 
2007 2006 

Revenue:
Interest income. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 180,860 $ 126,048
Operating lease income. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81,486 81,914
Other income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28,475 13,468

Total revenue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 290,821 221,430

Costs and expenses: 
Interest expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128,539 93,533
Operating costs—corporate tenant lease assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,852 5,412
Depreciation and amortization. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,092 18,673
General and administrative. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37,550 19,133
Provision for loan losses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,000 1,000

Total costs and expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 198,033 137,751
Income before equity in earnings from joint ventures, minority interest and other items . . . . 92,788 83,679
Equity in (loss) earnings from joint ventures. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,351 ) 286
Minority interest in consolidated entities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 564 (248)
Income from continuing operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92,001 83,717
Income from discontinued operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 680 2,087
Gain from discontinued operations, net. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,415 2,182
Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94,096 87,986
Preferred dividend requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (10,580 ) (10,580)
Net income allocable to common shareholders and HPU holders(1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 83,516 $ 77,406

Per common share data(2): 
Income from continuing operations per common share: 

Basic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.63 $ 0.63
Diluted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.62 $ 0.62

Net income per common share: 
Basic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.64 $ 0.67
Diluted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.64 $ 0.66

Weighted average number of common shares—basic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 126,693 113,243
Weighted average number of common shares—diluted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127,867 114,357

Per HPU share data(2): 
Income from continuing operations per HPU share: 

Basic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 118.93 $ 119.27
Diluted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 117.87 $ 118.07

Net income per HPU share: 
Basic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 122.00 $ 126.20
Diluted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 120.93 $ 125.00

Weighted average number of HPU shares—basic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 15
Weighted average number of HPU shares—diluted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 15

Explanatory Notes:

(1) HPU holders are Company employees who purchased high performance common stock units under the 
Company’s High Performance Unit Program (see Note 12). 

(2) See Note 13—Earnings Per Share for additional information. 
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iStar Financial Inc. 

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 

(In thousands) 

(unaudited)

For the 
Three Months Ended 

March 31, 
  2007  2006 

Cash flows from operating activities:    
Net income. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 94,096  $ 87,986
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash flows from operating activities:    

Minority interest in consolidated entities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (564 ) 248
Non-cash expense for stock-based compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4,652  1,326
Depreciation, depletion and amortization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21,977  21,300
Amortization of deferred financing costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6,126  6,113
Amortization of discounts/premiums, deferred interest and costs on lending investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (18,508 ) (17,272)
Discounts, loan fees and deferred interest received . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11,726  6,076
Equity in loss/(earnings) of unconsolidated entities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  139  (286)
Distributions from operations of unconsolidated entities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15,050  3,424
Deferred operating lease income receivable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (5,301 ) (3,286)
Gain from discontinued operations, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (1,415 ) (2,182)
Provision for loan losses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5,000  1,000
Provision for deferred taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  737  —
Other non-cash adjustments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (2,562 ) —
Changes in assets and liabilities:    

Changes in accrued interest and operating lease income receivable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (8,652 ) (13,340)
Changes in deferred expenses and other assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3,053  (25,178)
Changes in accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (16,724 ) (17,286)
Cash flows from operating activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  108,830  48,643

Cash flows from investing activities:    
New investment originations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (1,031,564 ) (610,819)
Add-on fundings under existing loan commitments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (350,276 ) (186,420)
Net proceeds from sales of corporate tenant lease assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  34,844  9,043
Repayments of and principal collections on loans and other lending investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  314,927  474,168
Contributions to unconsolidated entities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (9,561 ) (3,158)
Distributions from unconsolidated entities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7,474  822
Capital improvements for build-to-suit facilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (15,996 ) (17,323)
Capital improvement projects on corporate tenant lease assets. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (1,217 ) (3,369)
Other capital expenditures on corporate tenant lease assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (863 ) (1,692)
Other investing activities, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  220  —

Cash flows from investing activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (1,052,012 ) (338,748)
Cash flows from financing activities:    

Borrowings under secured revolving credit facility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  130,000  105,073
Repayments under secured revolving credit facility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (130,000 ) (105,073)
Borrowings under unsecured revolving credit facilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5,824,196  774,000
Repayments under unsecured revolving credit facilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (5,641,000 ) (1,559,000)
Borrowings under secured term loans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7,066  —
Repayments under secured term loans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (53,475 ) (17,056)
Borrowings under unsecured notes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1,035,000  991,489
Repayments under unsecured notes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (200,000 ) —
Borrowings under foreign lines of credit. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  —  81,035
Contributions from minority interest partners . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  —  407
Distributions to minority interest partners . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (319 ) (560)
Changes in restricted cash held in connection with debt obligations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  355  (8,776)
Payments for deferred financing costs/proceeds from hedge settlements, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4,993  (2,564)
Shares withheld for employee taxes on stock based compensation arrangements. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (2,988 ) (427)
Preferred dividends paid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (10,580 ) (10,580)
HPUs issued . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  —  9
Proceeds from exercise of options and issuance of DRIP/Stock purchase shares . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  856  1,001

Cash flows from financing activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  964,104  248,978
Changes in cash and cash equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20,922  (41,127)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  105,951  115,370
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 126,873  $ 74,243
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Note 1—Business and Organization 

Business—iStar Financial Inc. (the “Company”) is a leading publicly-traded finance company focused 
on the commercial real estate industry. The Company provides custom-tailored financing to high-end 
private and corporate owners of real estate, including senior and mezzanine real estate debt, senior and 
mezzanine corporate capital, corporate net lease financing and equity. The Company, which is taxed as a 
real estate investment trust (“REIT”), seeks to deliver strong dividends and superior risk-adjusted returns 
on equity to shareholders by providing innovative and value added financing solutions to its customers. The 
Company’s two primary lines of business are lending and corporate tenant leasing.

The lending business is primarily comprised of senior and mezzanine real estate loans that typically 
range in size from $20 million to $150 million and have maturities generally ranging from three to ten 
years. These loans may be either fixed rate (based on the U.S. Treasury rate plus a spread) or variable rate 
(based on LIBOR plus a spread) and are structured to meet the specific financing needs of the borrowers. 
The Company also provides senior and mezzanine capital to corporations, particularly those engaged in 
real estate or real estate related businesses. These financings may be either secured or unsecured, typically 
range in size from $20 million to $150 million and have maturities generally ranging from three to ten 
years. As part of the lending business, the Company also acquires whole loans and loan participations 
which present attractive risk-reward opportunities. 

The Company’s corporate tenant leasing business provides capital to corporations and other owners 
who control facilities leased primarily to single creditworthy customers. The Company’s net leased assets 
are generally mission critical headquarters or distribution facilities that are subject to long-term leases with 
public companies, many of which are rated corporate credits, and many of which provide for most expenses 
at the facility to be paid by the corporate customer on a triple net lease basis. Corporate tenant lease, or 
CTL, transactions have initial terms generally ranging from 15 to 20 years and typically range in size from 
$20 million to $150 million. 

Organization—The Company began its business in 1993 through private investment funds formed to 
capitalize on inefficiencies in the real estate finance market. In March 1998, these funds contributed their 
assets to the Company’s predecessor in exchange for a controlling interest in that company. The Company 
later acquired its former external advisor in exchange for shares of the Company’s common stock 
(‘‘Common Stock’’) and converted its organizational form to a Maryland corporation. As part of the 
conversion to a Maryland corporation, the Company replaced its former dual class common share 
structure with a single class of Common Stock. The Company’s Common Stock began trading on the New 
York Stock Exchange on November 4, 1999. Prior to this date, the Company’s Common Stock was traded 
on the American Stock Exchange. Since that time, the Company has grown through the origination of new 
lending and leasing transactions, as well as through corporate acquisitions, including the acquisition in 
1999 of TriNet Corporate Realty Trust, Inc., the acquisition in 2005 of Falcon Financial Investment Trust 
and the acquisition in 2005 of a significant non-controlling interest in Oak Hill Advisors, L.P. and affiliates.

Note 2—Basis of Presentation 
The accompanying unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared in conformity 

with the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10-01 of Regulation S-X for interim financial statements. 
Accordingly, they do not include all the information and footnotes required by generally accepted 
accounting principles in the United States of America (“GAAP”) for complete financial statements. These 
unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements and related Notes should be read in conjunction with the  
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Note 2—Basis of Presentation (Continued) 

Consolidated Financial Statements and related Notes included in the Company’s Annual Report on 
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006. The Consolidated Financial Statements include the 
accounts of the Company, its qualified REIT subsidiaries, its majority-owned and controlled partnerships 
and other entities that are consolidated under the provisions of FASB Interpretation No. 46, 
“Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities,” an interpretation of ARB 51 (“FIN 46R”) (see Note 6). All 
significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. Certain 
investments in joint ventures or other entities which the Company does not control are accounted for 
under the equity method (see Note 6 and Note 7). 

In the opinion of management, the accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements contain all 
adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair statement of the Company’s 
consolidated financial position at March 31, 2007 and December 31, 2006 and the results of its operations 
and its cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively, and its changes in 
shareholders’ equity for the three months ended March 31, 2007. Such operating results may not be 
indicative of the expected results for any other interim periods or the entire year. 

As of March 31, 2007, the Company’s significant accounting policies, which are detailed in the 
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006, have not changed 
materially. 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the dates of the financial statements and the reported amounts of 
revenues and expenses during the reporting periods. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified in the Consolidated Financial Statements and the 
related notes to conform to the 2007 presentation. 

Note 3—Recent Accounting Pronouncements 

In February 2007, the FASB released Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 159 
(“SFAS No. 159), “The Fair Value Option for Financial Assets and Liabilities Including an Amendment of 
FASB Statement No. 115.” SFAS No. 159 permits entities to choose to measure certain financial assets 
and liabilities at fair value and is effective for the first fiscal year beginning after November 15, 2007. The 
Company will adopt SFAS No. 159 on January 1, 2008, as required, and management is still evaluating the 
impact on the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements. 

In September 2006, the FASB released Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 157 (“SFAS 
No. 157”), “Fair Value Measurements.” This statement defines fair value, establishes a framework for 
measuring fair value and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. SFAS No. 157 clarifies the 
exchange price notion in the fair value definition to mean the price that would be received to sell the asset 
or paid to transfer the liability (an exit price), not the price that would be paid to acquire the asset or 
received to assume the liability (an entry price). This statement also clarifies that market participant 
assumptions should include assumptions about risk, should include assumptions about the effect of a 
restriction on the sale or use of an asset and should reflect its nonperformance risk (the risk that the 
obligation will not be fulfilled). Nonperformance risk should include the reporting entity’s credit risk. 
SFAS No. 157 is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after November 15, 
2007. The Company will adopt SFAS No. 157 on January 1, 2008, as required, and management is still 
evaluating the impact on the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements. 
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Note 3—Recent Accounting Pronouncements (Continued) 

In July 2006, the FASB released Interpretation No. 48 (“FIN 48”), “Accounting for Uncertainty in 
Income Taxes—an Interpretation of FASB Statement 109.”  FIN 48 prescribes a comprehensive model for 
how a company should recognize, measure, present, and disclose in its financial statements uncertain tax 
positions that the company has taken or expects to take on a tax return. A tax benefit from an uncertain 
position may be recognized only if it is “more likely than not” that the position is sustainable, based on its 
technical merits. The tax benefit is the largest amount of tax benefit that is greater than 50% likely of being 
realized upon ultimate settlement with a taxing authority having full knowledge of all relevant information. 
FIN 48 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2006. The Company adopted FIN 48 on 
January 1, 2007, as required. As a result of the implementation of FIN 48, the Company did not have any 
unrecognized tax benefits or any additional tax liabilities as of January 1, 2007 or as of March 31, 2007. The 
Company’s policy is to recognize interest expense and penalties related to uncertain tax positions, if any, as 
income tax expense, which is included in “General and administrative” costs on the Company’s 
Consolidated Statements of Operations. 

In March 2006, the FASB released Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 156 (“SFAS 
No. 156”), “Accounting for Servicing of Financial Assets.”  SFAS No. 156 was issued to simplify the 
accounting for servicing rights and to reduce the volatility that results from the use of different 
measurement attributes for servicing rights and the related financial instruments used to economically 
hedge risks associated  with those servicing rights. SFAS No. 156 modifies the accounting for servicing 
rights by:  (1) clarifying when a separate asset or servicing liability should be recognized; (2) requiring a 
separately recognized servicing asset or servicing liability to be measured at fair value; (3) allowing entities 
to subsequently measure servicing rights either at fair value or under the amortization method for each 
class of a separately recognized servicing asset or servicing liability; (4) permitting a one-time 
reclassification of available-for-sale securities to trading securities; and (5) requiring separate presentation 
of servicing assets and servicing liabilities subsequently measured at fair value. SFAS No. 156 is effective  
in annual periods beginning after September 15, 2006. The Company adopted SFAS No. 156 on January 1, 
2007, as required, and it did not have a significant impact on the Company’s Consolidated Financial 
Statements. 

In February 2006, the FASB released Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 155 (“SFAS 
No. 155”), “Accounting for Certain Hybrid Financial Instruments.”  The key provisions of SFAS No. 155 
include: (1) a fair value measurement option for certain hybrid financial instruments that contain an 
embedded derivative that would otherwise require bifurcation; (2) clarification that only the simplest 
separations of interest payments and principal payments qualify for the exception afforded to interest-only 
strips (IOs) and principal-only strips (POs) from derivative accounting under paragraph 14 of Statement of 
Financial Accounting Standards No. 133 (“SFAS No. 133”), “Accounting for Derivative Instruments and 
Hedging Activities,” (thereby narrowing such exception); (3) a requirement that beneficial interests in 
securitized financial assets be analyzed to determine whether they are freestanding derivatives or whether 
they are hybrid instruments that contain embedded derivatives requiring bifurcation; (4) clarification that 
concentrations of credit risk in the form of subordination are not embedded derivatives; and 
(5) elimination of the prohibition on a qualifying special-purpose entity (QSPE) holding passive derivative 
financial instruments that pertain to beneficial interests that are or contain a derivative financial 
instrument. SFAS No. 155 is effective for annual periods beginning after September 15, 2006. The 
Company adopted SFAS No. 155 on January 1, 2007, as required, and it did not have a significant impact 
on the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements. 
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Note 4—Loans and Other Lending Investments (Continued) 

During the three months ended March 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively, the Company and its affiliated 
ventures originated or acquired an aggregate of approximately $1.00 billion and $590.2 million in loans and 
other lending investments, funded $350.3 million and $186.4 million under existing loan commitments, and 
received principal repayments of $314.9 million and $474.2 million. 

As of March 31, 2007, the Company had 86 loans with unfunded commitments. The total unfunded 
commitment amount was approximately $3.09 billion, of which $16.6 million was discretionary and 
$3.07 billion was non-discretionary. 

The Company has reflected provisions for loan losses of approximately $5.0 million and $1.0 million in 
its results of operations during the three months ended March 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively. These 
provisions represent increases in loan loss reserves based on management’s evaluation of general market 
conditions, the Company’s internal risk management policies and credit risk ratings system, industry loss 
experience, the likelihood of delinquencies or defaults, the credit quality of the underlying collateral and 
changes in the size of the loan portfolio. 

During the year ended December 31, 2006, the Company recorded total charge-offs of $8.7 million, 
related to three separate loans. In March 2007, under a consensual agreement with the borrower, the 
Company took title to a building that served as the sole collateral for a senior mortgage loan. The 
Company intends to hold the asset for use and has recorded the fair value of the building in “Corporate 
tenant lease assets, net” on the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet (see Note 5 for further detail). The 
Company determined that the fair value of the building and other net assets received approximated the net 
carrying value of the loan and no gain or loss was recorded as a result of the transaction. In addition, the 
Company determined that a portion of the fair value of the building was attributable to intangible assets 
that were separately recorded in “Other investments,” on the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet (see 
Note 7 for further detail). 

Changes in the Company’s reserve for loan losses were as follows (in thousands): 

Reserve for loan losses, December 31, 2005 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 46,876  
Additional provision for loan losses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14,000  
Charge-offs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (8,675 ) 
Reserve for loan losses, December 31, 2006 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  52,201  
Additional provision for loan losses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5,000  
Reserve for loan losses, March 31, 2007 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 57,201  

Note 5—Corporate Tenant Lease Assets 

During the three months ended March 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively, the Company acquired an 
aggregate of approximately $20.1 million and $10.7 million in CTL assets and disposed of CTL assets for 
net proceeds of approximately $34.8 million and $9.0 million. In addition, in March 2007, the Company 
received title to a building with a fair value of $156.8 million that served as collateral for a senior mortgage 
loan. The Company allocated $120.4 million of this fair value to CTL assets and the remainder was 
allocated to CTL intangibles (see Note 4 and Note 7 for further discussion). As of March 31, 2007 and 
December 31, 2006, the Company had unamortized intangible assets related to CTL purchases of 
approximately $76.0 million and $41.4 million, respectively, and included these in “Other investments” on 
the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheets. 
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Note 5—Corporate Tenant Lease Assets (Continued) 

The Company’s investments in CTL assets, at cost, were as follows (in thousands): 

As of 
March 31,

2007  

As of 
December 31, 

2006  
Facilities and improvements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 2,772,038 $ 2,670,424   
Land and land improvements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  766,221 762,530   
Less: accumulated depreciation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (360,674) (348,160 )  
Corporate tenant lease assets, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 3,177,585 $ 3,084,794   

Under certain leases, the Company receives reimbursements from customers for certain facility 
operating expenses including common area costs, insurance and real estate taxes. Customer expense 
reimbursements for the three months ended March 31, 2007 and 2006 were approximately $7.0 million and 
$6.7 million, respectively, and are included as a reduction of “Operating costs—corporate tenant lease 
assets” on the Company’s Consolidated Statements of Operations. 

The Company is subject to expansion option agreements with three existing customers which could 
require the Company to fund and to construct up to 171,000 square feet of additional adjacent space on 
which the Company would receive additional operating lease income under the terms of the option 
agreements. In addition, upon exercise of such expansion option agreements, the corporate customers 
would be required to simultaneously extend their existing lease terms for additional periods ranging from 
six to ten years. 

As of March 31, 2007, the Company had $52.3 million of unfunded commitments, of which $0.3 
million was discretionary and $52.1 million was non-discretionary related to eight CTL investments. These 
commitments generally fall into two categories: (1) pre-approved capital improvement projects; and 
(2) new or additional construction costs. Upon completion of the improvements or construction, the 
Company will receive additional operating lease income from the customers. In addition, the Company has 
$24.2 million of non-discretionary unfunded commitments related to 19 existing customers in the form of 
tenant improvements which were negotiated between the Company and the customers at the 
commencement of the leases. 

As of March 31, 2007, there were four CTL assets with an aggregate book value of $24.1 million 
classified as “Assets held for sale” on the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet. One facility with a book 
value of $15.4 million sold on April 6, 2007 for net proceeds of approximately $17.6 million and realized a 
gain of approximately $2.2 million. 

On March 30, 2007, the Company sold one CTL asset for net proceeds of approximately $15.0 million 
and realized a gain of approximately $0.5 million. On February 1, 2007, the Company sold one CTL asset 
for net proceeds of approximately $19.9 million and realized a gain of approximately $0.9 million. On 
March 6, 2006, the Company sold two CTL assets for net proceeds of approximately $9.0 million and 
realized a gain of approximately $2.2 million. 

The Company capitalized interest on build-to-suit CTL assets of approximately $0.6 million and 
$0.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively. 

Note 6—Joint Ventures and Minority Interest 

Investments in unconsolidated joint ventures—Income or loss generated from the Company’s joint 
venture investments is included in “Equity in (loss) earnings from joint ventures” on the Company’s 
Consolidated Statements of Operations.
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Note 6—Joint Ventures and Minority Interest (Continued) 

At March 31, 2007, the Company had a 50% investment in Corporate Technology Centre Associates, 
LLC (“CTC”), whose external member is Corporate Technology Centre Partners, LLC. The Company’s 
investment in this joint venture at March 31, 2007 was $4.6 million. The Company accounts for this 
investment under the equity method because the Company’s joint venture partner has certain participating 
rights that give it shared control over the joint venture. 

In addition, the Company has 47.5% investments in Oak Hill Advisors, L.P. and Oak Hill Credit 
Alpha MGP, 48.1% investments in OHSF GP Partners II LLC and OHSF GP Partners, LLC, and a 45.5% 
investment in Oak Hill Credit Opportunities MGP, LLC (collectively, “Oak Hill”). The Company’s 
carrying value in these ventures at March 31, 2007 was $189.9 million. The Company has determined that 
all of these entities are variable interest entities and that an external member is the primary beneficiary. As 
such, the Company accounts for these ventures under the equity method. Upon acquisition of the interests 
in Oak Hill there was a difference between the Company’s book value of the equity investments and the 
underlying equity in the net assets of Oak Hill of approximately $200.2 million. The Company allocated 
this value to identifiable intangible assets of approximately $81.8 million and goodwill of $118.4 million. As 
of March 31, 2007, the unamortized balance related to intangible assets for these investments was 
approximately $63.0 million. 

In addition, the Company, through its majority owned subsidiary TimberStar Operating Partnership, 
L.P. (“TimberStar”), has a 46.7% investment in TimberStar Southwest Holdco LLC (“TimberStar 
Southwest”). The Company’s investment in this joint venture at March 31, 2007 was $172.0 million. The 
joint venture’s carrying value for the timberlands owned at March 31, 2007 was $1.11 billion. The joint 
venture had total assets of $1.98 billion and total liabilities of $1.61 billion as of March 31, 2007 and a net 
loss of $9.4 million for the period ended March 31, 2007. Included in the liabilities is $1.60 billion of debt 
that is non-recourse to the Company. The Company accounts for this investment under the equity method 
because the Company’s joint venture partners have certain participating rights giving them shared control 
over the venture. 

On March 7, 2007, the Company guaranteed two €0.5 million deferred payments on behalf of a 
European partnership venture. The maximum potential exposure under these guarantees was €1.1 million 
as of March 31, 2007. On April 20, 2007, the Company closed on a commitment to invest in a European 
fund that will own the partnership that received the guarantees. The funding of a portion of the 
commitment to this fund has provided enough liquidity to relieve the guarantees of the deferred payments. 
A liability related to these guarantees was not recorded.  

Minority Interest—Income or loss allocable to external partners in consolidated entities is included in 
“Minority interest in consolidated entities” on the Company’s Consolidated Statements of Operations.

As of March 31, 2007, the Company consolidates eight entities in which it either holds a majority 
interest or where it is a primary beneficiary under FIN 46R, and records the minority interest of the 
external partner(s) in “Minority interest in consolidated entities” on the Company’s Consolidated Balance 
Sheets. 
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Note 7—Other Investments 

Other investments consist of the following items (in thousands): 

As of 
March 31,

2007  

As of 
December 31, 

2006  
Strategic investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 221,180  $ 213,348   
Timber and timberlands, net of accumulated depletion . . . . .  145,048  146,910   
CTL intangibles, net of accumulated amortization . . . . . . . . .  76,002  41,358   
Marketable securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2,419  6,001   
Other investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 444,649  $ 407,617   

In March 2007, the Company received title to a building that served as collateral for a senior mortgage 
loan and recorded CTL intangibles of approximately $36.4 million related to this building (see Note 4 for 
further detail). 

As of March 31, 2007, the Company has $221.2 million invested in 28 separate real estate related 
funds or other strategic investment opportunities within niche markets. Of these 28 investments, 15 or 
$143.1 million are accounted for under the cost method. The remaining 13 investments, totaling 
$78.1 million are accounted for under the equity method. As of March 31, 2007, the Company had $53.4 
million of non-discretionary unfunded commitments related to nine strategic investments. 

Note 8—Other Assets and Other Liabilities 

Deferred expenses and other assets consist of the following items (in thousands): 

As of 
March 31,  

As of 
December 31,  

  2007  2006  
Deferred financing fees, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 13,130   $ 14,217   
Leasing costs, net. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14,106   13,294   
Intangible assets, net. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10,165   10,673   
Derivative assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3,357   9,333   
Other assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22,420   23,664   
Deferred expenses and other assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 63,178   $ 71,181   

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities consist of the following items (in thousands): 

As of 
March 31,  

As of 
December 31,  

  2007  2006  
Accrued interest payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 85,842  $ 84,954   
Accrued expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22,216  39,420   
Security deposits from customers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23,598  23,581   
Derivative liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18,782  23,286   
Other liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30,371  29,716   
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities. . . .  $ 180,809  $ 200,957   
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Note 9—Debt Obligations 

As of March 31, 2007 and December 31, 2006, the Company has debt obligations under various 
arrangements with financial institutions as follows (in thousands): 

Maximum Carrying Value as of Stated Scheduled 
Amount March 31, December 31, Interest Maturity 

Available 2007 2006 Rates(1) Date(1) 
Secured revolving credit facility: 

Line of credit. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 500,000 $ — $ — LIBOR + 1%—2%(2) January 2009(3) 
Unsecured revolving credit 

facilities: 
Line of credit(4) . . . . . . . . . . . .  2,200,000 1,112,229 923,068 LIBOR + 0.525%(5) June 2011 
Total revolving credit facilities .  $ 2,700,000 1,112,229 923,068

Secured term loans: 
Secured by CTL asset . . . . . . . .  126,411 127,648 7.44% April 2009 
Secured by CTL assets . . . . . . .  138,752 141,978 6.8%—8.8% Various through 2026
Secured by investments in 

corporate bonds and 
commercial mortgage backed 
securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  186,042 227,768 LIBOR + 0.22%—0.65% August 2007 

Secured by CTL asset . . . . . . . .  58,414 58,634 6.41% January 2013 
Total secured term loans . . . . . .  509,619 556,028
Debt premium. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5,949 6,088
Total secured term loans . . . . . .  515,568 562,116

Unsecured notes: 
LIBOR + 0.34% Senior Notes .  500,000 500,000 LIBOR + 0.34% September 2009 
LIBOR + 0.35% Senior 

Notes(6) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  500,000 — LIBOR + 0.35% March 2010 
LIBOR + 0.39% Senior Notes .  400,000 400,000 LIBOR + 0.39% March 2008 
LIBOR + 0.55% Senior Notes .  225,000 225,000 LIBOR + 0.55% March 2009 
LIBOR + 1.25% Senior Notes .  — 200,000 LIBOR + 1.25% March 2007 
4.875% Senior Notes . . . . . . . . .  350,000 350,000 4.875% January 2009 
5.125% Senior Notes . . . . . . . . .  250,000 250,000 5.125% April 2011 
5.15% Senior Notes. . . . . . . . . .  700,000 700,000 5.15% March 2012 
5.375% Senior Notes . . . . . . . . .  250,000 250,000 5.375% April 2010 
5.5% Senior Notes(6) . . . . . . . .  300,000 — 5.5% June 2012 
5.65% Senior Notes. . . . . . . . . .  500,000 500,000 5.65% September 2011 
5.7% Senior Notes. . . . . . . . . . .  367,022 367,022 5.7% March 2014 
5.8% Senior Notes. . . . . . . . . . .  250,000 250,000 5.8% March 2011 
5.85% Senior Notes(6) . . . . . . .  250,000 — 5.85% March 2017 
5.875% Senior Notes . . . . . . . . .  500,000 500,000 5.875% March 2016 
5.95% Senior Notes. . . . . . . . . .  889,669 889,669 5.95% October 2013 
6% Senior Notes . . . . . . . . . . . .  350,000 350,000 6% December 2010 
6.05% Senior Notes. . . . . . . . . .  250,000 250,000 6.05% April 2015 
6.5% Senior Notes. . . . . . . . . . .  150,000 150,000 6.5% December 2013 
7% Senior Notes . . . . . . . . . . . .  185,000 185,000 7% March 2008 
8.75% Notes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  50,331 50,331 8.75% August 2008 
Total unsecured notes . . . . . . . .  7,217,022 6,367,022
Debt discount . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (103,228) (93,636)
Fair value adjustment to hedged 

items (see Note 11) . . . . . . . .  (18,782) (23,137)
Total unsecured notes . . . . . . . .  7,095,012 6,250,249

Other debt obligations . . . . . . . . .  100,000 100,000 LIBOR + 1.5% October 2035 
Debt discount . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (1,988) (1,996)
Total other debt obligations . . .  98,012 98,004

Total debt obligations . . . . . . . . . .  $ 8,820,821 $ 7,833,437

Explanatory Notes: 

(1) All interest rates and maturity dates are for debt outstanding as of March 31, 2007. Some variable-rate debt obligations are
based on 30-day LIBOR and reprice monthly. Foreign variable-rate debt obligations are based on 30-day UK LIBOR for 
British pound borrowing, 30-day EURIBOR for euro borrowing and 30-day Canadian LIBOR for Canadian dollar borrowing. 
The 30-day LIBOR rate on March 31, 2007 was 5.32%. The 30-day UK LIBOR, EURIBOR and Canadian LIBOR rates on 
March 31, 2007 were 5.47%, 3.86% and 4.26%, respectively. Other variable-rate debt obligations are based on 90-day LIBOR 
and reprice every three months. The 90-day LIBOR rate on March 31, 2007 was 5.35%. 

(2) This facility has an unused commitment fee of 0.25% on any undrawn amounts. 
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Note 9—Debt Obligations (Continued) 

(3) Maturity date reflects one-year “term-out” extension at the Company’s option. 
(4) As of March 31, 2007, the line of credit included foreign borrowings of £125.5 million, €292.0 million, and CAD 23.5 million. 

Amounts in the table have been converted to U.S. dollars based on exchange rates in effect at March 31, 2007. 
(5) This facility has an annual commitment fee of 0.125%. 
(6) On March 9, 2007, the Company issued $300 million of 5.5% Senior Notes due 2012, $250 million of 5.85% Senior Notes due 

2017 and $500 million of three-month LIBOR + 0.35% Senior Notes due 2010. 

The Company’s primary source of short-term funds is a $2.20 billion unsecured revolving credit facility. 
Under the facility the Company is required to meet certain financial covenants. As of March 31, 2007, there is 
approximately $1.04 billion available to draw under the facility. In addition, the Company has one secured 
revolving credit facility for which availability is based on percentage borrowing base calculations. 

The Company’s debt obligations contain covenants that are both financial and non-financial in nature. 
Significant financial covenants include limitations on the Company’s ability to incur indebtedness beyond 
specified levels and a requirement to maintain specified ratios of unsecured indebtedness compared to 
unencumbered assets. As a result of the upgrades of the Company’s senior unsecured debt ratings by S&P, 
Moody’s and Fitch in January and February 2006, the financial covenants in some series of the Company’s 
publicly held debt securities are not operative.  

On January 9, 2007, in connection with a consent solicitation of the holders of the respective notes, the 
Company amended certain covenants in its 7% Senior Notes due 2008, 4.875% Senior Notes due 2009, 6% 
Senior Notes due 2010, 5.125% Senior Notes due 2011, 6.5% Senior Notes due 2013, and 5.7% Senior Notes 
due 2014 (collectively, the “Notes”).  Holders of approximately 95.43% of the aggregate principal amount of the 
Notes consented to the solicitation.  The purpose of the amendments was to conform most of the covenants to 
the covenants contained in the indentures governing the senior notes issued by the Company since it achieved 
an investment grade rating from S&P, Moody’s and Fitch.  In connection with the consent solicitation the 
Company paid an aggregate fee of $6.5 million to the consenting note holders, which will be amortized into 
expense over the remaining term of the Notes.  In addition, the Company incurred advisory and professional 
fees aggregating $2.4 million, which were recorded as expense and included in “General and administrative” on 
the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three months ended March 31, 2007. 

Significant non-financial covenants include a requirement in some series of its publicly-held debt 
securities that the Company offer to repurchase those securities at a premium if the Company undergoes a 
change of control. As of March 31, 2007, the Company believes it is in compliance with all financial and 
non-financial covenants on its debt obligations. 

Capital Markets Activity—During the three months ended March 31, 2007, the Company issued 
$300 million and $250 million aggregate principal amounts of fixed-rate Senior Notes bearing interest at 
annual rates of 5.5% and 5.85% and maturing in 2012 and 2017, respectively, and $500 million of variable-
rate Senior Notes bearing interest at three-month LIBOR + 0.35% maturing in 2010. The Company 
primarily used the proceeds from the issuance of these securities to repay outstanding indebtedness under 
its unsecured revolving credit facility. In connection with this issuance, the Company settled forward 
starting interest rate swap agreements with notional amounts totaling $200 million and ten-year terms 
matching that of the $250 million Senior Notes due in 2017. The Company also entered into interest rate 
swap agreements to swap the fixed interest rate on the $300 million Senior Notes due in 2012 for a variable 
interest rate (see Note 11 for further detail). In addition, the Company’s $200 million of LIBOR + 1.25% 
Senior Notes matured in March 2007.
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As of March 31, 2007, future scheduled maturities of outstanding long-term debt obligations are as 
follows (in thousands)(1): 

2007 (remaining nine months) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 186,042  
2008 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  635,331  
2009 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1,218,018  
2010 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1,105,622  
2011 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2,143,499  
2012 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1,000,000  
Thereafter. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2,650,358  
Total principal maturities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8,938,870  
Unamortized debt discounts/premiums, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (99,267 ) 
Fair value adjustment to hedged items (see Note 11) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (18,782 ) 
Total debt obligations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 8,820,821  

Explanatory Note: 

(1) Assumes exercise of extensions to the extent such extensions are at the Company’s option. 

Note 10—Shareholders’ Equity 

DRIP/Stock Purchase Plan—During the three months ended March 31, 2007 and 2006, the Company 
issued a total of approximately 7,400 and 12,700 shares of its Common Stock, respectively, through the 
dividend reinvestment and direct stock purchase plans. Net proceeds during the three months ended 
March 31, 2007 and 2006 were approximately $0.4 million and $0.5 million, respectively. There are 
approximately 2.2 million shares available for issuance under the plan as of March 31, 2007. 

Stock Repurchase Program—The Company has not repurchased any shares under the stock repurchase 
program since November 2000. 

Note 11—Risk Management and Derivatives 

Risk management—In the normal course of its on-going business operations, the Company 
encounters economic risk. There are three main components of economic risk: interest rate risk, credit risk 
and market risk. The Company is subject to interest rate risk to the degree that its interest-bearing 
liabilities mature or reprice at different points in time and potentially at different bases, than its 
interest-earning assets. Credit risk is the risk of default on the Company’s lending investments that results 
from a property’s, borrower’s or corporate tenant’s inability or unwillingness to make contractually 
required payments. Market risk reflects changes in the value of loans and other lending investments due to 
changes in interest rates or other market factors, including the rate of prepayments of principal and the 
value of the collateral underlying loans, the valuation of CTL facilities held by the Company and changes 
in foreign currency exchange rates. 

Use of derivative financial instruments—Interest rate swaps used as cash flow hedges involve the 
receipt of a future benchmark rate in exchange for a benchmark rate established when the swap is entered 
into on an agreed upon notional amount. As of March 31, 2007, such derivatives were used to hedge  
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$250 million of forecasted issuances of debt. The Company is hedging its exposure to the variability in 
future cash flows for forecasted transactions in 2008.

Interest rate swaps used as a fair value hedge involve the receipt of fixed-rate amounts in exchange for 
variable rate payments over the life of the agreement without exchange of the underlying principal amount. 
At March 31, 2007, such derivatives were used to hedge the change in fair value associated with 
$1.25 billion of existing fixed-rate debt. The effect of these hedges is reflected on the Company’s balance 
sheet as a $18.8 million adjustment to the hedged items.  

As of March 31, 2007, no derivatives were designated as hedges of net investments in foreign 
operations. Additionally, derivatives not designated as hedges are not speculative and are used to manage 
the Company’s exposure to interest rate movements, foreign exchange rate movements, and other 
identified risks, but do not meet the strict hedge accounting requirements of SFAS No. 133. 

The following table represents the notional principal amounts and fair values of interest rate swaps by 
class (in thousands): 

Notional 
Amount 

as of 
March 31,

2007  

Notional 
Amount 

as of 
December 31,

2006  

Fair Value 
as of 

March 31, 
2007  

Fair Value
as of 

December 31,
2006 

Cash flow hedges       
Forward-starting interest rate swaps. . . . . . . . . . .  $ 250,000 $ 450,000  $ 3,315   $ 9,180

Fair value hedges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1,250,000 950,000  (18,782 )  (23,137)
Total interest rate swaps . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 1,500,000 $ 1,400,000  $ (15,467 )  $ (13,957)

The following table presents the maturity, notional amount, and weighted average interest rates 
expected to be received or paid on USD interest rate swaps at March 31, 2007 ($ in thousands)(1): 

  Fixed to Floating-Rate 

Maturity for Years Ending December 31,    
Notional 
Amount 

Receive 
Rate

Pay 
Rate

2007(remaining nine months) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ —   —   — 
2008 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   —   —   — 
2009 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  350,000   3.69 %  4.94%
2010 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  600,000   4.39 %  4.99%
2011 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  —   —   — 
2012—Thereafter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  300,000   5.50 %  5.58%

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 1,250,000   4.46 %  5.12%

Explanatory Note: 

(1) Excludes forward-starting swaps expected to be cash settled on their effective dates and amortized to 
interest expense through their maturity dates.
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The following table presents the Company’s foreign currency derivatives outstanding as of March 31, 
2007 (these derivatives do not use hedge accounting, but are marked to market under SFAS No. 133 
through the Company’s Consolidated Statements of Operations) (in thousands): 

Derivative Type    
Notional 
Amount  

Notional 
Currency  

Notional 
(USD 

Equivalent)  Maturity 
Sell SEK forward . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  SEK 246,593 Swedish Krona $ 35,316   April 16, 2007

During the period ended March 31, 2007, the Company settled three forward starting interest rate 
swap agreements, which were designated as cash-flow hedges, with notional amounts totaling $200 million, 
ten-year terms and rates from 4.740% to 4.745% in connection with the Company’s issuance of 
$250 million of Senior Notes due in 2017. The $4.5 million settlement value received for these forward 
starting swaps is being amortized as a reduction to “Interest expense” on the Company’s Consolidated 
Statements of Operations through the maturity of the Senior Notes due in 2017. Additionally, the 
Company entered into interest rate swap agreements, designated as fair-value hedges, with notional 
amounts totaling $300 million and variable interest rates that reset quarterly based on three-month 
LIBOR. These swap agreements were entered into to exchange the 5.5% fixed-rate interest payments on 
the Company’s $300 million Senior Notes due in 2012 for variable-rate interest payments based on three-
month LIBOR plus 0.5365%. 

At March 31, 2007, derivatives with a fair value of $3.4 million were included in other assets and 
derivatives with a fair value of $18.8 million were included in other liabilities. 

Credit risk concentrations—Concentrations of credit risks arise when a number of borrowers or 
customers related to the Company’s investments are engaged in similar business activities, or activities in 
the same geographic region, or have similar economic features that would cause their ability to meet 
contractual obligations, including those to the Company, to be similarly affected by changes in economic 
conditions. The Company regularly monitors various segments of its portfolio to assess potential 
concentrations of credit risks. Management believes the current portfolio is reasonably well diversified 
and does not contain any unusual concentration of credit risks. 

Substantially all of the Company’s CTL assets (including those held by joint ventures) and loans and 
other lending investments are collateralized by facilities located in the United States, with California 
(15.6%) and Florida (10.9%) representing the only significant concentration (greater than 10.0%) as of 
March 31, 2007. The Company’s investments also contain significant concentrations in the following asset 
types as of March 31, 2007: apartment/residential (17.9%), office-CTL (14.8%), retail (12.3%), 
industrial/R&D (12.1%) and mixed use/mixed collateral (10.8%). 

The Company underwrites the credit of prospective borrowers and customers and often requires them 
to provide some form of credit support such as corporate guarantees, letters of credit and/or cash security 
deposits. Although the Company’s loans and other lending investments and corporate customer lease 
assets are geographically diverse and the borrowers and customers operate in a variety of industries, to the 
extent the Company has a significant concentration of interest or operating lease revenues from any single 
borrower or customer, the inability of that borrower or customer to make its payment could have an 
adverse effect on the Company. 
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The Company’s 2006 Long-Term Incentive Plan (the “Plan”) is designed to provide equity-based 
incentive compensation for officers, key employees, directors, consultants and advisers of the Company. 
This Plan was effective May 31, 2006 and replaces the original 1996 Long-Term Incentive Plan. At 
March 31, 2007, options to purchase approximately 1.1 million shares of Common Stock were outstanding 
and approximately 776,000 shares of restricted stock were outstanding. Many of these options and 
restricted stock units were issued under the original 1996 Long-Term Incentive Plan and, therefore, a total 
of approximately 4.0 million shares remain available for awards under the Plan as of March 31, 2007. The 
Company recorded $4.4 million and $1.2 million of stock based compensation expense in “General and 
administrative” costs on the Company’s Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three months 
ended March 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively. 

Changes in options outstanding during the three months ended March 31, 2007, are as follows (shares 
and aggregate intrinsic value in thousands, except for weighted average strike price): 

  Number of Shares  Weighted  Aggregate

  Employees  
Non-Employee

Directors  Other  
Average 

Strike Price 
Intrinsic

Value 
Options Outstanding, December 31, 2006 . . . .  798  90  214   $ 17.62    

Exercised in 2007 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  —  —  (10)  $ 29.82    
Forfeited in 2007 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  —  —  —   —    

Options Outstanding, March 31, 2007 . . . . . . .  798  90  204   $ 17.51    $ 32,064

The following table summarizes information concerning outstanding and exercisable options as of 
March 31, 2007 (in thousands): 

Exercise 
Price    

Options 
Outstanding

and Exercisable  

Remaining
Contractual

Life 
$14.72 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  462  1.81 
$16.88 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  391  2.76 
$17.38 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17  2.96 
$19.69 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  107  3.76 
$24.94 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  40  4.13 
$26.97 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2  4.21 
$27.00 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17  4.24 
$28.54 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3  1.09 
$29.82 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  48  5.16 
$55.39 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5  2.17 

  1,092  2.64 

The Company has not issued any options since 2003. Cash received from option exercises during the 
three months ended March 31, 2007 was approximately $0.3 million. The intrinsic value of options 
exercised during the three months ended March 31, 2007 was $0.2 million. Future charges may be taken to 
the extent of additional option grants, which are at the discretion of the Board of Directors. 
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Changes in non-vested restricted stock units during the three months ended March 31, 2007, are as 
follows (shares and aggregate intrinsic value in thousands): 

Non-Vested Shares    

Number
of 

Shares  

Weighted Average 
Grant Date 
Fair Value 
Per Share  

Aggregate
Intrinsic 

Value
Non-vested at December 31, 2006 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  471  $ 37.27    

Granted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  531  49.12    
Vested . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (187) 38.71    
Forfeited . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (39) 43.23    

Non-vested at March 31, 2007 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  776  $ 44.71    $ 36,340

During the three months ended March 31, 2007, the Company granted 530,636 restricted stock units 
to employees that vest proportionately over three years on the anniversary date of the initial grant of which 
486,130 units remain outstanding as of March 31, 2007. During the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 
and 2004, the Company granted restricted stock units to employees that vest proportionately over three 
years on the anniversary date of the initial grant of which 257,141 units, 31,175 units, and 1,548 units, 
respectively, remain outstanding as of March 31, 2007. The unvested restricted stock units granted after 
January 1, 2006, are paid dividends as dividends are paid on shares of the Company’s Common Stock and 
these dividends are accounted for in a manner consistent with the Company’s Common Stock dividends, as 
a reduction to retained earnings. 

For accounting purposes, the Company measures compensation costs for these units as of the date of 
the grant and expenses such amounts against earnings, either at the grant date (if no vesting period exists) 
or ratably over the respective vesting/service period. Such amounts appear on the Company’s Consolidated 
Statements of Operations in “General and administrative.” As of March 31, 2007, there was $31.9 million 
of total unrecognized compensation cost related to non-vested restricted stock units. That cost is expected 
to be recognized over the remaining vesting/service period for the respective grants. 

High Performance Unit Program 

The Company’s High Performance Unit (HPU) program and Senior Executive HPU program are 
performance-based employee compensation plans that have significant value to the participants only if the 
Company provides superior returns to its shareholders. The programs are more fully described in the 
Company’s annual proxy statement and in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended 
December 31, 2006. As of March 31, 2007, the 2007 and 2008 plans under both the HPU Program and 
Senior Executive HPU Program have valuation dates that have not yet occurred. If at the end of the three-
year valuation periods ending on December 31, 2007 and December 31, 2008, the total rate of shareholder 
return on the Company’s common stock exceeds certain performance thresholds, the HPU participants 
and Senior Executive HPU participants will receive cash distributions in the nature of dividends payable on 
a calculated equivalent amount of our common stock, as defined by the plan documents, after the 
respective valuation dates. However, if the total rate of shareholder return for the relevant valuation 
period does not exceed these performance thresholds, then the HPU shares only have a nominal value. 
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The 2007 and 2008 plans under the HPU Program each have 5,000 shares of High Performance 
Common Stock and had aggregate initial purchase prices of $0.6 million and $0.8 million, respectively. As 
of March 31, 2007, the Company had received net contributions of $0.5 million and $0.7 million under the 
2007 and 2008 plans, respectively. 

The 2007 and 2008 plans under the Senior Executive HPU Program each have 5,000 shares of High 
Performance Common Stock and had aggregate initial purchase prices of $0.4 million and $0.5 million, 
respectively. As of March 31, 2007, the Company had received net contributions of $0.4 million and $0.5 
million under the 2007 and 2008 plans, respectively. 

401(k) Plan 

The Company made gross contributions to the savings and retirement plan (the “401(k) Plan”) of 
approximately $0.6 million and $0.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2007 and 2006, 
respectively. 

Note 13—Earnings Per Share 

EPS is calculated using the two-class method, pursuant to EITF 03-6. The two-class method is 
required as the Company’s HPU shares each have the right to receive dividends should dividends be 
declared on the Company’s Common Stock. HPU holders are Company employees who purchased high 
performance common stock units under the Company’s High Performance Unit Program. 
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The following table presents a reconciliation of the numerators and denominators of the basic and 
diluted EPS calculations for the three months ended March 31, 2007 and 2006, for common shares, 
respectively (in thousands, except per share data): 

For the 
Three Months Ended

March 31, 
  2007  2006 

Income from continuing operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 92,001 $ 83,717 
Preferred dividend requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (10,580) (10,580)
Net income allocable to common shareholders and HPU holders before income from 

discontinued operations and gain from discontinued operations, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 81,421  $ 73,137 

Earnings allocable to common shares:   
Numerator for basic earnings per share:   
Income allocable to common shareholders before income from discontinued operations and gain 

from discontinued operations, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 79,637 $ 71,348 
Income from discontinued operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  665 2,036 
Gain from discontinued operations, net. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1,384 2,129 
Net income allocable to common shareholders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 81,686 $ 75,513 
Numerator for diluted earnings per share:   
Income allocable to common shareholders before income from discontinued operations and gain 

from discontinued operations, net(1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 79,681 $ 71,394 
Income from discontinued operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  665 2,036 
Gain from discontinued operations, net. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1,384 2,129 
Net income allocable to common shareholders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 81,730 $ 75,559 
Denominator: 
Weighted average common shares outstanding for basic earnings per common share . . . . . . . . . . .  126,693  113,243 
Add: effect of assumed shares issued under treasury stock method for stock options and restricted 

shares . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  824 764 
Add: effect of joint venture shares . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  350 350 
Weighted average common shares outstanding for diluted earnings per common share. . . . . . . . . .  127,867  114,357 
Basic earnings per common share:   
Income allocable to common shareholders before income from discontinued operations and gain 

from discontinued operations, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 0.63  $ 0.63 
Income from discontinued operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  0.00  0.02 
Gain from discontinued operations, net. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  0.01  0.02 
Net income allocable to common shareholders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 0.64  $ 0.67 
Diluted earnings per common share:   
Income allocable to common shareholders before income from discontinued operations and gain 

from discontinued operations, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 0.62  $ 0.62 
Income from discontinued operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  0.01  0.02 
Gain from discontinued operations, net. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  0.01  0.02 
Net income allocable to common shareholders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 0.64  $ 0.66 

Explanatory Note:

(1) Both the three months ended March 31, 2007 and 2006 include the allocable portion of $28 of joint venture 
income.
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Note 13—Earnings Per Share (Continued) 

As more fully described in Note 12, HPU shares are sold to employees as part of a performance-based 
employee compensation plan. As of March 31, 2007, the 2002-2006 HPU plans have vested, however, the 
2005 and 2006 plans did not meet the required performance thresholds to fund. Therefore, the Company 
redeemed the HPU shares from its employees. The 2002-2004 plans each have 5,000 shares outstanding. 
The shares in each plan receive dividends based on a common stock equivalent that is separately 
determined for each plan depending on the Company’s performance during a three-year valuation period. 
The following table presents a reconciliation of the numerators and denominators of the basic and diluted 
EPS calculations for the three months ended March 31, 2007 and 2006 for HPU shares, respectively (in 
thousands, except per share data): 

For the 
Three Months Ended

March 31, 
  2007  2006 

Earnings allocable to High Performance Units:    
Numerator for basic earnings per HPU share:    
Income allocable to high performance units before income from discontinued operations 

and gain from discontinued operations, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 1,784  $ 1,789
Income from discontinued operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15  51
Gain from discontinued operations, net. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  31  53
Net income allocable to high performance units. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 1,830  $ 1,893
Numerator for diluted earnings per HPU share:    
Income allocable to high performance units before income from discontinued operations 

and gain from discontinued operations, net(1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 1,768  $ 1,771
Income from discontinued operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15  51
Gain from discontinued operations, net. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  31  53
Net income allocable to high performance units. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 1,814  $ 1,875

Denominator:    
Weighted average High Performance Units outstanding for basic and diluted earnings per 

share. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15  15
Basic earnings per HPU share:    
Income allocable to high performance units before income from discontinued operations 

and gain from discontinued operations, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 118.93  $ 119.27
Income from discontinued operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.00  3.40
Gain from discontinued operations, net. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2.07  3.53
Net income allocable to high performance units. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 122.00  $ 126.20

Diluted earnings per HPU share:    
Income allocable to common shareholders before income from discontinued operations and 

gain from discontinued operations, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 117.87  $ 118.07
Income from discontinued operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.00  3.40
Gain from discontinued operations, net. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2.06  3.53
Net income allocable to high performance units. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 120.93  $ 125.00

Explanatory Note:

(1) Both the three months ended March 31, 2007 and 2006 include the allocable portion of $28 of joint venture 
income.
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Note 13—Earnings Per Share (Continued) 

For the three months ended March 31, 2007 and 2006, the following shares were antidilutive (in 
thousands): 

For the 
Three Months Ended

March 31, 
  2007  2006

Stock options . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5    5
Restricted stock units . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  486    —

Note 14—Comprehensive Income 

Total comprehensive income was $90.4 million and $104.9 million for the three months ended 
March 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively. The primary components of comprehensive income, other than net 
income, consist of amounts attributable to the adoption and continued application of SFAS No. 133 to the 
Company’s cash flow hedges and changes in the fair value of the Company’s available-for-sale investments. 
The reconciliation to comprehensive income is as follows (in thousands): 

For the 
Three Months Ended 

March 31, 
  2007  2006 

Net Income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 94,096  $ 87,986
Reclassification of (gains)/losses on securities into earnings upon 

realization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (2,554 ) —
Reclassification of unrealized (gains)/losses on ineffective cash flow hedges 

into earnings upon realization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  98  —
Reclassification of (gains)/losses on qualifying cash flow hedges into earnings 

upon realization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (143 ) (1,204)
Unrealized gains/(losses) on securities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (309 ) 925
Unrealized gains/(losses) on cash flow hedges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (775 ) 17,235
Comprehensive Income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 90,413  $ 104,942

Unrealized gains/(losses) on available-for-sale investments and cash flow hedges are recorded as 
adjustments to shareholders’ equity through “Accumulated other comprehensive income” on the 
Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheets and are not included in net income unless realized. 

As of March 31, 2007 and 2006, accumulated other comprehensive income reflected in the Company’s 
shareholders’ equity is comprised of the following (in thousands): 

As of 
March 31, 

2007 

As of 
December 31, 

2006 
Unrealized gains on securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 1,273    $ 4,136   
Unrealized losses on hedges on joint venture . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (4,480 )   (4,674 )  
Unrealized gains on cash flow hedges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16,480    17,494   
Accumulated other comprehensive income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 13,273    $ 16,956   
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Note 15—Dividends 

In order to maintain its election to qualify as a REIT, the Company must currently distribute, at a 
minimum, an amount equal to 90% of its taxable income. The Company must also distribute 100% of its 
taxable income to avoid paying corporate federal income taxes. The Company anticipates it will distribute 
all of its taxable income to its shareholders. Because taxable income differs from cash flow from operations 
due to non-cash revenues and expenses (such as depreciation), in certain circumstances, the Company may 
generate operating cash flow in excess of its dividends or, alternatively, may be required to borrow to make 
sufficient dividend payments. 

On April 2, 2007, the Company declared a dividend of approximately $104.6 million or $0.825 per 
common share applicable to the three months ended March 31, 2007 and payable to shareholders of record 
and holders of certain share equivalents on April 16, 2007. The Company also declared and paid dividends 
aggregating $2.0 million, $2.8 million, $2.0 million, $1.5 million and $2.3 million, respectively, on its 
Series D, E, F, G, and I preferred stock, respectively, during the three months ended March 31, 2007. 
There are no dividend arrearages on any of the preferred shares currently outstanding. 

The Company pays dividends to the unit holders in the 2002, 2003, and 2004 HPU Plans in the same 
amount per equivalent share and on the same distribution dates as the Company’s common stock, based on 
819,254 shares, 987,149 shares, and 1,031,875 shares, respectively. Therefore, in connection with the 
common dividend declared on April 2, 2007, the Company will pay dividends of $0.7 million, $0.8 million 
and $0.8 million to the unit holders in the 2002, 2003, and 2004 HPU Plans, respectively. 

The Company also pays dividends on outstanding restricted stock units that were granted to 
employees after January 1, 2006, in the same amount per unit and on the same distribution dates as the 
Company’s common stock. Therefore, in connection with the common dividend declared on April 2, 2007, 
the Company will pay dividends of $0.6 million to employees based on 744,391 restricted stock units 
outstanding as of the record date. 

The exact amount of future quarterly dividends to common shareholders will be determined by the 
Board of Directors based on the Company’s actual and expected operations for the fiscal year and the 
Company’s overall liquidity position. 

Note 16—Segment Reporting 

The Company has two reportable operating segments:  Real Estate Lending and Corporate Tenant 
Leasing. The reportable segments were determined based on the management approach, which looks to 
the Company’s internal organizational structure. These two lines of business require different support 
infrastructures. 

The Real Estate Lending segment includes all of the Company’s activities related to senior and 
mezzanine real estate debt and senior and mezzanine corporate capital investment activities and the 
financing thereof. These include a dedicated management team for real estate lending origination, 
acquisition and servicing. 
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Note 16—Segment Reporting (Continued) 

The Corporate Tenant Leasing segment includes all of the Company’s activities related to the 
ownership and leasing of CTL facilities. This includes a dedicated management team for the acquisition 
and management of our corporate tenant lease facilities. 

The Company evaluates performance based on the following financial measures for each segment (in 
thousands): 

Real Estate
Lending 

Corporate
Tenant 
Leasing 

Corporate/ 
Other(1)    

Company 
Total

Three months ended March 31, 2007      
Total revenue(2). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 202,677 $ 82,335 $ 5,809    $ 290,821
Equity in earnings (loss) from joint ventures. . . . .  — (111) (1,240 )   (1,351)
Total operating and interest expense(3) . . . . . . . .  8,108 31,302 158,623    198,033
Net operating income(4). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  194,569 50,922 (154,054 )   91,437

As of March 31, 2007      
Total long-lived assets(5) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 7,691,417 $ 3,177,585 $ 144,777    $ 11,013,779
Total assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7,781,520 3,445,519 878,939    12,105,978

Three months ended March 31, 2006      
Total revenue(2). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 134,538 $ 82,014 $ 4,878    $ 221,430
Equity in earnings (loss) from joint ventures. . . . .  — (109) 395    286
Total operating and interest expense(3) . . . . . . . .  1,787 29,405 106,559    137,751
Net operating income(4). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  132,751 52,500 (101,286 )   83,965

As of December 31, 2006       
Total long-lived assets(5) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 6,799,850 $ 3,084,794 $ 146,502    $ 10,031,146
Total assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6,881,423 3,288,276 890,296    11,059,995

Explanatory Notes: 

(1) Corporate and Other represents all corporate level items, including general and administrative expenses and any intercompany
eliminations necessary to reconcile to the consolidated Company totals. This caption also includes the Company’s timber 
operations, investment in Oak Hill and “Other investments” as reported on the Company’s Consolidated Balance sheets, which 
are not considered material separate segments. 

(2) Total revenue represents all revenue earned during the period from the assets in each segment. Revenue from the Real Estate
Lending business primarily represents interest income and revenue from the Corporate Tenant Leasing business primarily 
represents operating lease income. 

(3) Total operating and interest expense includes provision for loan losses for the Real Estate Lending business and operating costs 
on CTL assets for the Corporate Tenant Leasing business, as well as interest expense and loss on early extinguishment of debt 
specifically related to each segment. Interest expense on unsecured notes and the unsecured and secured revolving credit 
facilities and general and administrative expense is included in Corporate/Other for all periods. Depreciation and amortization
of $20.1 million and $18.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively, are included in the 
Corporate Tenant Leasing segment. 

(4) Net operating income represents income before minority interest, income from discontinued operations and gain from 
discontinued operations.

(5) Total long-lived assets is comprised of Loans and other lending investments, net, Corporate tenant lease assets, net, and timber 
and timberlands, net for the Real Estate Lending, Corporate Tenant Leasing and Corporate/Other segments, respectively.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations 

This discussion summarizes the significant factors affecting our consolidated operating results, 
financial condition and liquidity and should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial 
statements and related notes included in this quarterly report on form 10-Q and our annual report on 
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006 (the “2006 Annual Report”). These historical financial 
statements may not be indicative of our future performance. Certain items in prior periods have been 
reclassified to conform to our current financial statements presentation. This Management’s Discussion 
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations contains a number of forward-looking 
statements, all of which are based on our current expectations and could be affected by the uncertainties 
and risks described in Item 1a. “Risk Factors” in our 2006 Annual Report. 

Introduction 

iStar Financial Inc. is a leading publicly traded finance company focused on the commercial real estate 
industry. We primarily provide custom tailored financing to high-end private and corporate owners of real 
estate, including senior and mezzanine real estate debt, senior and mezzanine corporate capital,  corporate 
net lease financing and equity. Our company, which is taxed as a real estate investment trust (“REIT”), 
seeks to deliver strong dividends and superior risk-adjusted returns on equity to shareholders by providing 
innovative and value added financing solutions to our customers. Our two primary lines of business are real 
estate lending and corporate tenant leasing. 

Our primary sources of revenues are interest income, which is the interest that our borrowers pay on 
our loans, and operating lease income, which is the rent that our corporate customers pay us to lease our 
corporate tenant lease, or CTL, properties. A smaller and more variable source of revenue is other income, 
which consists primarily of prepayment penalties and realized gains that occur when our borrowers repay 
their loans before the maturity date. We primarily generate income through the “spread” or “margin,” 
which is the difference between the revenues generated from our loans and leases and our interest expense 
and the cost of our CTL operations. We generally seek to match-fund our revenue generating assets with 
either fixed or floating rate debt of a similar maturity so that changes in interest rates or the shape of the 
yield curve will have a minimal impact on our earnings. 

Executive Overview 

During the first quarter of 2007, we grew total assets by more than $1.0 billion and generated 
$94.1 million of net income and $0.64 of diluted earnings per common share (diluted EPS). This compares 
to $88.0 million of net income and $0.66 of diluted EPS during the first quarter of 2006. During the quarter 
we continued expanding our franchise across markets where we believe we have competitive advantages. 

Key Performance Measures 

The following discussion of our results describes the impact that the key trends have had, and are 
expected to continue to have for the foreseeable future, on our business. 

Profitability Indicators—We use the following metrics to measure our profitability: 

• Adjusted Diluted EPS, calculated as adjusted diluted earnings allocable to common shareholders 
divided by diluted weighted average common shares outstanding. (See section captioned 
“Adjusted Earnings” for more information on this metric). 

• Net Finance Margin, calculated as the rate of return on assets less the cost of debt. The rate of 
return on assets is the sum of interest income and operating lease income, divided by the sum of 
the average book value of gross corporate tenant lease assets, loans and other lending 
investments, purchased intangibles and assets held for sale over the period. The cost of debt is the 
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sum of interest expense and operating costs for corporate tenant lease assets, divided by the 
average book value of gross debt obligations during the period. 

• Adjusted Return on Average Common Book Equity, calculated as adjusted basic earnings 
allocable to common shareholders and HPU holders divided by average common book equity. 

The following table summarizes these key metrics: 
For the Three 
Months Ended 

March 31, 
2007 2006 

Adjusted Diluted EPS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.93 $ 0.90 
Net Finance Margin(1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.3% 3.6% 
Adjusted Return on Average Common Book Equity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19.2% 21.1% 

Explanatory Note: 

(1) For the three months ended March 31, 2007 and 2006, operating lease income used to calculate the net finance margin includes 
amounts from discontinued operations of $980 and $2,570, respectively. For the three months ended March 31, 2007 and 2006, 
operating costs—corporate tenant lease assets used to calculate the net finance margin includes amounts from discontinued 
operations of $133 and $520, respectively. 

Results of Operations 

Revenue 
For the Three Months 

Ended March  31, 
2007 2006 % Change

(in thousands) 
Interest income. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 180,860 $ 126,048 43%
Operating lease income. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81,486 81,914 (1)%
Other income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28,475 13,468 >100%

Total Revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 290,821 $ 221,430 31%

The increase in total revenue in the first quarter of 2007 compared to the first quarter of 2006 was 
primarily due to increased interest income. Higher interest income during this period resulted primarily 
from a $2.4 billion increase in the average outstanding balance of loans and other lending investments. The 
increase in interest income was partially offset by a lower average rate of return on our loans and lending 
investments, which decreased from 10.4% in the first quarter of 2006 to 9.9% in the first quarter of 2007. 

Other income was higher in the first quarter of 2007 than the first quarter of 2006 primarily due to a 
participation feature in one of our loans that generated a gain of $19.0 million. That was offset by a 
decrease in income from prepayment penalties of approximately $7.4 million in the first quarter of 2007 as 
compared to the first quarter of 2006. 

Interest Expense 
For the Three Months 

Ended March  31, 
2007 2006 % Change

(in thousands) 
Interest expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 128,539 $ 93,533 37%

During the first quarter of 2007, our average outstanding debt balance was $2.3 billion higher than it 
was during the same period in 2006, resulting in the majority of the increase in interest expense. This 
increase was partially offset by slightly lower effective average rates, which decreased to 6.09% from 6.13% 
during the first quarters of 2007 and 2006, respectively. This decrease in overall effective rates was 
tempered by slightly higher average LIBOR rates during the first quarter of 2007. 
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Other Costs and Expenses 
For the Three Months 

Ended March  31, 
2007 2006 % Change

(in thousands) 
Operating costs—corporate tenant lease assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 6,852 $ 5,412 27%
Depreciation and amortization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,092 18,673 8%
General and administrative . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37,550 19,133 96%
Provision for loan losses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,000 1,000 >100%

Total other costs and expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 69,494 $ 44,218 57%

From 2006 to 2007, total other costs and expenses increased by approximately $25.3 million primarily 
due to increases in general and administrative expenses and an increase in provision for loan losses. The 
increase in general and administrative is primarily attributable to higher payroll related costs resulting 
from employee growth and increased stock based compensation expense associated with restricted stock 
grants made in 2007. Additionally, we incurred $2.4 million in fees associated with our recent bond consent  
solicitation in January 2007 (see Note 9 to the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements). During 
2007 additional provisions for loan losses of $5.0 million increased the reserve for loan losses. This increase 
in the reserve was based on our risk rating process and the increase in the size of our loan portfolio. 

Other Components of Net Income 

Equity in (Loss) Earnings of Joint Ventures—The decrease in equity in (loss) earnings from joint 
ventures was primarily due to our $3.8 million share of losses incurred by the TimberStar Southwest 
venture. There is no comparable income or loss in the first quarter of 2006, as we invested in this joint 
venture in the fourth quarter of 2006. Our share of depletion, depreciation and amortization in TimberStar 
Southwest for the first quarter of 2007 was $9.2 million. The overall decrease was partially offset by 
improved performance of our investment in Oak Hill. 

Discontinued Operations—We sold two CTL assets during each of the three months ended March 31, 
2007 and 2006, and realized gains of $1.4 million and $2.2 million, respectively. 

Adjusted Earnings 

We measure our performance using adjusted earnings in addition to net income. Adjusted earnings 
represent net income allocable to common shareholders and HPU holders computed in accordance with 
GAAP, before depreciation, depletion, amortization, gain from discontinued operations, extraordinary 
items and cumulative effect of change in accounting principle. Adjustments for joint ventures reflect our 
share of adjusted earnings calculated on the same basis. 

We believe that adjusted earnings is a helpful measure to consider, in addition to net income, because 
this measure helps us to evaluate how our commercial real estate finance business is performing compared 
to other commercial finance companies, without the effects of certain GAAP adjustments that are not 
necessarily indicative of current operating performance. The most significant GAAP adjustments that we 
exclude in determining adjusted earnings are depreciation, depletion and amortization, which are typically 
non-cash charges. As a commercial finance company that focuses on real estate lending and corporate 
tenant leasing, we record significant depreciation on our real estate assets and amortization of deferred 
financing costs associated with our borrowings. We also record depletion on our timber assets. 
Depreciation, depletion and amortization do not affect our daily operations, but they do impact financial 
results under GAAP. By measuring our performance using adjusted earnings and net income, we are able 
to evaluate how our business is performing both before and after giving effect to recurring GAAP 
adjustments such as depreciation, depletion and amortization (including earnings from joint venture 
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interests on the same basis) and excluding gains or losses from the sale of assets that will no longer be part 
of continuing operations. 

Adjusted earnings is not an alternative or substitute for net income in accordance with GAAP as a 
measure of our performance. Rather, we believe that adjusted earnings is an additional measure that helps 
us analyze how our business is performing. This measure is also used to track compliance with covenants in 
certain of our material borrowing arrangements that have covenants based upon this measure. Adjusted 
earnings should not be viewed as an alternative measure of either our liquidity or funds available for our 
cash needs or for distribution to our shareholders. In addition, we may not calculate adjusted earnings in 
the same manner as other companies that use a similarly titled measure. 

For the Three Months
Ended March 31, 

2007 2006 
(in thousands) 

Adjusted earnings: 
Net income before preferred dividend requirement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 94,096 $ 87,986
Add: Depreciation, depletion and amortization. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,878 21,012
Add: Joint venture income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 30
Add: Joint venture depreciation, depletion and amortization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,837 2,724
Add: Amortization of deferred financing costs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,444 6,113
Less: Gains from discontinued operations. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,415 ) (2,182)
Less: Preferred dividend requirement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (10,580 ) (10,580)

Adjusted diluted earnings allocable to common shareholders and HPU 
holders(1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 121,290 $ 105,103

Weighted average diluted common shares outstanding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127,867 114,357

Explanatory Notes: 

(1) HPU holders are Company employees who purchased high performance common stock units under 
the Company’s High Performance Unit Program. For the three months ended March 31, 2007 and 
2006 adjusted diluted earnings allocable to common shareholders and HPU holders includes $2,634 
and $2,545 of adjusted earnings allocable to HPU holders, respectively. 

Risk Management 

Loan Credit Statistics—The table below summarizes our non-performing loans and details the reserve 
for loan losses and charge-offs associated with our loans (in thousands):

As of 
March 31, 

As of 
December 31, 

2007 2006 
$ % $ %

Carrying value of non-performing loans 
As a percentage of total assets. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 77,725 0.6% $ 61,480 0.6%
As a percentage of total loans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.1% 1.0%

Reserve for loan losses 
As a percentage of total assets. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 57,201 0.5% $ 52,201 0.5%
As a percentage of total loans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.8% 0.9%

Non-Performing Loans—All non-performing loans are placed on non-accrual status where income is 
recognized only upon actual cash receipt. We designate loans as non-performing at such time as: 
(1) management determines the borrower is incapable of, or has ceased efforts towards, curing the cause of 
an impairment; (2) the loan becomes 90 days delinquent; (3) the loan has a maturity default; or (4) the net 
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realizable value of the loan’s underlying collateral approximates our carrying value of such loan. As of 
March 31, 2007, we had three non-performing loans with an aggregate carrying value of $77.7 million, or 
0.6% of total assets. Management believes there is adequate collateral to support the book values of the 
loans. 

Watch List Assets—We conduct a quarterly comprehensive credit review, resulting in an individual risk 
rating being assigned to each asset. This review is designed to enable management to evaluate and 
proactively manage asset-specific credit issues and identify credit trends on a portfolio-wide basis as an 
“early warning system.” As of March 31, 2007, we had five assets on the credit watch list, excluding those 
assets included in non-performing loans above, with an aggregate carrying value of $153.8 million, or 1.3% 
of total assets. 

Liquidity and Capital Resources 

We require significant capital to fund our investment activities and operating expenses. While the 
distribution requirements under the REIT provisions of the Code limit our ability to retain earnings and 
thereby replenish or increase capital committed to our operations, we believe we have sufficient access to 
capital resources to fund our existing business plan, which includes the expansion of our real estate lending 
and corporate tenant leasing businesses. Our capital sources include cash flow from operations, borrowings 
under lines of credit, additional term borrowings, unsecured corporate debt financing, financings secured 
by our assets, trust preferred debt, and the issuance of common, convertible and/or preferred equity 
securities. Further, we may acquire other businesses or assets using our capital stock, cash or a 
combination thereof. 

We believe that our existing sources of funds will be adequate for purposes of meeting our short- and 
long-term liquidity needs. Our ability to meet our long-term (i.e., beyond one year) liquidity requirements 
is subject to obtaining additional debt and equity financing. Any decision by our lenders and investors to 
provide us with financing will depend upon a number of factors, such as our compliance with the terms of 
existing credit arrangements, our financial performance, industry or market trends, the general availability 
of and rates applicable to financing transactions, such lenders’ and investors’ resources and policies 
concerning the terms under which they make capital commitments and the relative attractiveness of 
alternative investment or lending opportunities. 



33 

The following table outlines the contractual obligations related to our long-term debt agreements and 
operating lease obligations as of March 31, 2007. We have no other long-term liabilities that would 
constitute a contractual obligation. 

Principal And Interest Payments Due By Period 

Total
Less Than

1 Year 
1–3

Years 
3–5 

Years 
5–10 
Years 

After 10
Years 

(In thousands) 
Long-Term Debt 

Obligations(1): 
Unsecured notes. . . . . . . $ 7,217,022 $ 585,000 $ 1,625,331 $ 2,300,000 $ 2,706,691 $ —
Unsecured revolving 

credit facilities . . . . . . 1,112,229 — — 1,112,229 — —
Secured term loans. . . . . 509,619 186,042 143,018 36,892 58,414 85,253
Trust preferred . . . . . . . . 100,000 — — — — 100,000

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,938,870 771,042 1,768,349 3,449,121 2,765,105 185,253
Interest Payable(2) . . . . 2,570,633 499,924 859,072 593,676 477,755 140,206
Operating Lease 

Obligations(3) . . . . . . 46,424 5,652 9,839 6,679 12,946 11,308
Total(4) . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 11,555,927 $ 1,276,618 $ 2,637,260 $ 4,049,476 $ 3,255,806 $ 336,767

Explanatory Notes: 

(1) Assumes exercise of extensions on our long-term debt obligations to the extent such extensions are at our option. 

(2) All variable rate debt assumes a 30-day LIBOR rate of 5.32% (the 30-day LIBOR rate at March 31, 2007). 

(3) We also have a $1.0 million letter of credit outstanding as security for our primary corporate office lease. 

(4) We also have letters of credit outstanding totaling $43.7 million as additional collateral for five of our investments. See “Off-
Balance Sheet Transactions” below, for a discussion of certain unfunded commitments related to our lending and CTL 
business. 

Our primary credit facility is an unsecured credit facility totaling $2.20 billion which bears interest at 
LIBOR + 0.525% per annum, has an annual facility fee of 12.5 basis points and matures in June 2011. At 
March 31, 2007, we had $1.11 billion drawn under this facility (see Note 9 to the Company’s Consolidated 
Financial Statements). We also have one LIBOR-based secured revolving credit facility with an aggregate 
maximum capacity of $500.0 million, of which there was no amount drawn as of March 31, 2007. 
Availability under the secured credit facility is based on collateral provided under a borrowing base 
calculation. 

Our debt obligations contain covenants that are both financial and non-financial in nature. Significant 
financial covenants include limitations on our ability to incur indebtedness beyond specified levels and a 
requirement to maintain specified ratios of unsecured indebtedness compared to unencumbered assets. As 
a result of the upgrades of our senior unsecured debt ratings by S&P, Moody’s and Fitch, in January and 
February 2006, the financial covenants in most series of our publicly held debt securities are not operative 
(see Rating Triggers below). 

Significant non-financial covenants include a requirement in some series of our publicly-held debt 
securities that we offer to repurchase those securities at a premium if we undergo a change of control. As 
of March 31, 2007, we believe we are in compliance with all financial and non-financial covenants on our 
debt obligations. 

On January 9, 2007, in connection with a consent solicitation of the holders of the respective notes, we 
amended certain covenants in our 7% Senior Notes due 2008, 4.875% Senior Notes due 2009, 6% Senior 
Notes due 2010, 5.125% Senior Notes due 2011, 6.5% Senior Notes due 2013, and 5.7% Senior Notes due 
2014 (collectively, the “Notes”).  Holders of approximately 95.43% of the aggregate principal amount of 
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the Notes consented to the solicitation.  The purpose of the amendments was to conform most of the 
covenants to the covenants contained in the indentures governing the senior notes issued by us since we 
achieved an investment grade rating from S&P, Moody’s and Fitch.  In connection with the consent 
solicitation we paid an aggregate fee of $6.5 million to the consenting note holders, which will be amortized 
into expense over the remaining term of the Notes.  In addition, we incurred advisory and professional fees 
aggregating $2.4 million, which were recorded as expense and included in “General and administrative” on 
our Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three months ended March 31, 2007. 

Unencumbered Assets/Unsecured Debt—We have completed the migration of our balance sheet 
towards unsecured debt, which generally results in a corresponding reduction of secured debt and an 
increase in unencumbered assets. The exact timing in which we will issue or borrow unsecured debt will be 
subject to market conditions. The following table shows the ratio of unencumbered assets to unsecured 
debt at March 31, 2007 and December 31, 2006 (in thousands): 

As of 
March 31, 

As of 
December 31, 

2007 2006 
Total Unencumbered Assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 11,509,044 $ 10,392,861 
Total Unsecured Debt(1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 8,429,251 $ 7,390,089 
Unencumbered Assets/Unsecured Debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137% 141% 

Explanatory Note: 

(1) See Note 9 to the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements for a more detailed description of our unsecured debt. 

Capital Markets Activity—During the three months ended March 31, 2007, we issued $300 million and 
$250 million aggregate principal amounts of fixed-rate Senior Notes bearing interest at annual rates of 
5.5% to 5.85% and maturing in 2012 and 2017, respectively, and $500 million of variable-rate Senior Notes 
bearing interest at three-month LIBOR + 0.35% maturing in 2010. We primarily used the proceeds from 
the issuance of these securities to repay outstanding indebtedness under our unsecured revolving credit 
facility. In connection with this issuance, we settled forward starting interest rate swap agreements with 
notional amounts totaling $200 million and ten-year terms matching that of the $250 million Senior Notes 
due in 2017. We also entered into interest rate swap agreements to swap the fixed interest rate on the 
$300 million Senior Notes due in 2012 for a variable interest rate (see Note 11 to the Company’s 
Consolidated Financial Statements for further detail). In addition, our $200 million of LIBOR + 1.25% 
Senior Notes matured in March 2007. 

As of March 31, 2007, future scheduled maturities of outstanding long-term debt obligations are as 
follows (in thousands)(1): 

2007 (remaining nine months). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   $ 186,042
2008 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   635,331
2009 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1,218,018
2010 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1,105,622
2011 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   2,143,499
2012 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1,000,000
Thereafter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   2,650,358
Total principal maturities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   8,938,870
Unamortized debt discounts/premiums, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   (99,267)
Fair value adjustment to hedged items (see Note 11) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   (18,782)
Total debt obligations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   $ 8,820,821

Explanatory Note: 

(1) Assumes exercise of extensions to the extent such extensions are at our option. 
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Hedging Activities—We have variable-rate lending assets and variable-rate debt obligations. These 
assets and liabilities create a natural hedge against changes in variable interest rates. This means that as 
interest rates increase, we earn more on our variable-rate lending assets and pay more on our variable-rate 
debt obligations and, conversely, as interest rates decrease, we earn less on our variable-rate lending assets 
and pay less on our variable-rate debt obligations. When the amount of our variable-rate debt obligations 
exceeds the amount of our variable-rate lending assets, we use derivative instruments to limit the impact of 
changing interest rates on our net income. We have a policy in place, that is administered by the Audit 
Committee, which requires us to enter into hedging transactions to mitigate the impact of rising interest 
rates on our earnings. The policy states that a 100 basis point increase in short-term rates cannot have a 
greater than 2.5% impact on quarterly earnings. We do not use derivative instruments for speculative 
purposes. The derivative instruments we use are typically in the form of interest rate swaps and interest 
rate caps. Interest rate swaps effectively can either convert variable-rate debt obligations to fixed-rate debt 
obligations or convert fixed-rate debt obligations into variable-rate debt obligations. Interest rate caps 
effectively limit the maximum interest rate payable on variable-rate debt obligations. In addition, we also 
use derivative instruments to manage our exposure to foreign exchange rate movements. 

The primary risks related to our use of derivative instruments are the risks that a counterparty to a 
hedging arrangement could default on its obligation and the risk that we may have to pay certain costs, 
such as transaction fees or breakage costs, if we terminate a hedging arrangement. As a matter of policy, 
we enter into hedging arrangements with counterparties that are large, creditworthy financial institutions 
typically rated at least A/A2 by S&P and Moody’s, respectively. Our hedging strategy is approved and 
monitored by our Audit Committee on behalf of the Board of Directors and may be changed by the Board 
of Directors without shareholder approval. 

The following table represents the notional principal amounts and fair values of interest rate swaps by 
class (in thousands):

Notional 
Amount 

as of 
March 31,  

Notional 
Amount 

as of 
December 31,  

Fair Value 
as of 

March 31,  

Fair Value
as of 

December 31,  
  2007  2006  2007  2006  

Cash flow hedges         
Forward-starting interest rate swaps. . . . . . . . . .  $ 250,000 $ 450,000  $ 3,315   $ 9,180  

Fair value hedges.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1,250,000 950,000  (18,782 )  (23,137)  
Total interest rate swaps . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 1,500,000 $ 1,400,000  $ (15,467 )  $ (13,957)  

The following table presents the maturity, notional amount, and weighted average interest rates 
expected to be received or paid on USD interest rate swaps at March 31, 2007 ($ in thousands)(1): 

  Fixed to Floating-Rate  

Maturity for Years Ending December 31,    
Notional 
Amount 

   Receive    
Rate 

Pay 
   Rate   

2007 (remaining nine months) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ —  —    —  
2008 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  —  —    —  
2009 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  350,000  3.69 %   4.94% 
2010 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  600,000  4.39 %   4.99% 
2011 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  —  —    —  
2012—Thereafter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  300,000  5.50 %   5.58% 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 1,250,000  4.46 %   5.12% 
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Explanatory Note: 

(1) Excludes forward-starting swaps expected to be cash settled on their effective dates and amortized to interest expense through
their maturity dates. 

The following table presents our foreign currency derivatives outstanding as of March 31, 2007 (these 
derivatives do not use hedge accounting, but are marked to market under SFAS No. 133 through the 
Company’s Consolidated Statements of Operations) (in thousands): 

Derivative Type    
Notional 
Amount 

Notional  
Currency 

Notional 
(USD 

Equivalent)  Maturity 
Sell SEK forward . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  SEK 246,593 Swedish Krona $ 35,316   April 16, 2007

During the period ended March 31, 2007, we settled three forward starting interest rate swap 
agreements, which were designated as cash-flow hedges,  with notional amounts totaling $200 million, ten-
year terms and rates from 4.740% to 4.745% in connection with our issuance of $250 million of Senior 
Notes due in 2017. The $4.5 million initial value of these forward starting swaps is being amortized as a 
reduction to “Interest expense” on our Consolidated Statements of Operations through the maturity of the 
Senior Notes due in 2017.  Additionally, we entered into interest rate swap agreements, designated as fair-
value hedges, with notional amounts totaling $300 million and variable interest rates that reset quarterly 
based on three-month LIBOR.  These swap agreements were entered into to exchange the 5.5% fixed-rate 
interest payments on our $300 million of Senior Notes due in 2012 for variable-rate interest payments 
based on three-month LIBOR plus 0.5365%. 

At March 31, 2007, derivatives with a fair value of $3.4 million were included in other assets and 
derivatives with a fair value of $18.8 million were included in other liabilities. 

Off-Balance Sheet Transactions—We are not dependent on the use of any off-balance sheet financing 
arrangements for liquidity. As of March 31, 2007, we had a 46.7% interest in one joint venture accounted 
for under the equity method that had third-party debt. The TimberStar Southwest joint venture had $1.60 
billion of debt outstanding as of March 31, 2007 that has no recourse to us (see Note 6 of the Company’s 
Consolidated Financial Statements). 

We have certain discretionary and non-discretionary unfunded commitments related to our loans, 
CTLs and other lending investments that we may be required to, or choose to, fund in the future. 
Discretionary commitments are those under which we have sole discretion with respect to future funding. 
Non-discretionary commitments are those that we are generally obligated to fund at the request of the 
borrower or upon the occurrence of events outside of our direct control. As of March 31, 2007, we had 86 
loans with unfunded commitments totaling $3.09 billion, of which $16.6 million was discretionary and 
$3.07 billion was non-discretionary. In addition, we have $0.3 million of discretionary unfunded 
commitments and $52.1 million of non-discretionary unfunded commitments related to eight CTL 
investments. These commitments generally fall into two categories: (1) pre-approved capital improvement 
projects; and (2) new or additional construction costs. Upon completion of the improvements or 
construction, we would receive additional operating lease income from the customers. In addition, we have 
$24.2 million of non-discretionary unfunded commitments related to 19 existing customers in the form of 
tenant improvements which were negotiated between the Company and the customers at the 
commencement of the leases. Further, we had 11 equity and other investments with unfunded non-
discretionary commitments of $79.3 million. 

On March 7, 2007, we guaranteed two €0.5 million deferred payments on behalf of a European 
partnership venture. Our maximum potential exposure under these guarantees was €1.1 million as of 
March 31, 2007. On April 20, 2007, we closed on our commitment to invest in a European fund that will 
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own the partnership that received our guarantees. The funding of a portion of our commitment to this 
fund has provided enough liquidity to relieve our guarantees of the deferred payments. A liability related 
to these guarantees was not recorded. 

Ratings Triggers—The $2.20 billion unsecured revolving credit facility that we had in place at 
March 31, 2007, bears interest at LIBOR + 0.525% per annum based on our senior unsecured credit 
ratings of BBB from S&P, Baa2 from Moody’s and BBB from Fitch Ratings. As a result of the upgrades in 
2006 of our senior unsecured debt ratings by S&P, Moody’s and Fitch, the financial covenants in most 
series of our publicly held debt securities, including limitations on incurrence of indebtedness and 
maintenance of unencumbered assets compared to unsecured indebtedness, are not operative. If we were 
to be downgraded from our current ratings by two of these three rating agencies, these financial covenants 
would become operative again. 

Except as described above, there are no other ratings triggers in any of our debt instruments or other 
operating or financial agreements at March 31, 2007. 

Transactions with Related Parties—During 2005, we invested in a substantial minority interest of 
Oak Hill Advisors, L.P., Oak Hill Credit Alpha MGP, OHSF GP Partners II, LLC, Oak Hill Credit 
Opportunities MGP, LLC, and in 2006, OHSF GP Partners, LLC (see Note 6 to the Consolidated 
Financial Statements for more detail). In relation to our investment in these entities, we appointed to our 
Board of Directors a member that holds a substantial investment in these same five entities. As of 
March 31, 2007, the carrying value in these ventures was $189.9 million. We have also invested in six funds 
managed by Oak Hill Advisors, L.P., which have a carrying value of $11.4 million as of March 31, 2007. 

DRIP/Stock Purchase Plans—During the three months ended March 31, 2007 and 2006, we issued a 
total of approximately 7,400 and 12,700 shares of Common Stock, respectively, through the dividend 
reinvestment and direct stock purchase plans. Net proceeds for the three months ended March 31, 2007 
and 2006 were approximately $0.4 million and $0.5 million, respectively. There are approximately 2.2 
million shares available for issuance under the plan as of March 31, 2007. 

Stock Repurchase Program—We have not repurchased any shares under the stock repurchase program 
since November 2000. 

Critical Accounting Policies 

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires management to make 
estimates and judgments in certain circumstances that affect amounts reported as assets, liabilities, 
revenues and expenses. We have established detailed policies and control procedures intended to ensure 
that valuation methods, including any judgments made as part of such methods, are well controlled, 
reviewed and applied consistently from period to period. We base our estimates on historical corporate 
and industry experience and various other assumptions that we believe to be appropriate under the 
circumstances. For all of these estimates, we caution that future events rarely develop exactly as forecasted, 
and, therefore, routinely require adjustment. 

A summary of our critical accounting policies is included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the 
year ended December 31, 2006 in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition. There 
have been no significant changes to our policies during 2007. Management has reviewed and evaluated 
these critical accounting estimates and believes they are appropriate. 
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ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES 

The Company maintains disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to ensure that 
information required to be disclosed in the Company’s Exchange Act reports is recorded, processed, 
summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms, and that such 
information is accumulated and communicated to the Company’s management, including its Chief 
Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required 
disclosure. The Company has formed a disclosure committee that is responsible for considering the 
materiality of information and determining the disclosure obligations of the Company on a timely basis. 
The disclosure committee reports directly to the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial 
Officer. The Chief Financial Officer is currently a member of the disclosure committee. 

As of the end of the period covered by this report, the Company carried out an evaluation, under the 
supervision and with the participation of the disclosure committee and other members of management, 
including its Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of the Company’s 
disclosure controls and procedures pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 13a-15. Based upon that evaluation, the 
Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls and 
procedures are effective to timely alert them to material information relating to the Company (including 
its consolidated subsidiaries) and are effective to ensure that the information required to be disclosed by 
the Company in the reports that it files or submits under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 is recorded, 
processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in SEC rules and forms. 

There have been no changes during the last fiscal quarter in the Company’s internal control over 
financial reporting that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s 
internal control over financial reporting. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, a control system, no matter how well designed and operated, can 
provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that it will detect or uncover failures within the Company 
to disclose material information otherwise required to be set forth in the Company’s periodic reports. 
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION 

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS 

None 

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS 

No changes from those disclosed in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year 
ended December 31, 2006. 

ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS 

None 

ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES 

None 

ITEM 4. SUBMISSION OF MATTERS TO A VOTE OF SECURITY HOLDERS 

None 

ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION 

None 
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ITEM 6. EXHIBITS 

a. Exhibits 

4.1  Form of Global Note evidencing 5.500% Senior Notes due 2012 issued on March 9, 2006. 

4.2  Form of Global Note evidencing 5.850% Senior Notes due 2017 issued on March 9, 2006. 

4.3  Form of Global Note evidencing Senior Floating Rate Notes due 2010 issued on March 9, 
2006. 

4.4  First Supplemental Indenture dated January 9, 2007, by and between the Company and the 
Trustee (incorporated by reference from exhibit 4.1 of the Company’s Current Report on 
Form 8-K filed on January 16, 2007). 

4.5  First Supplemental Indenture dated January 9, 2007, by and between the Company and the 
Trustee (incorporated by reference from exhibit 4.2 of the Company’s Current Report on 
Form 8-K filed on January 16, 2007). 

4.6  First Supplemental Indenture dated January 9, 2007, by and between the Company and the 
Trustee (incorporated by reference from exhibit 4.3 of the Company’s Current Report on 
Form 8-K filed on January 16, 2007). 

4.7  Thirteenth Supplemental Indenture dated January 9, 2007, by and between the Company and 
the Trustee (incorporated by reference from exhibit 4.4 of the Company’s Current Report on 
Form 8-K filed on January 16, 2007). 

4.8  Fourteenth Supplemental Indenture dated January 9, 2007, by and between the Company and 
the Trustee (incorporated by reference from exhibit 4.5 of the Company’s Current Report on 
Form 8-K filed on January 16, 2007). 

4.9  Fifteenth Supplemental Indenture dated January 9, 2007, by and between the Company and 
the Trustee (incorporated by reference from exhibit 4.6 of the Company’s Current Report on 
Form 8-K filed on January 16, 2007). 

4.10  Sixteenth Supplemental Indenture dated March 9, 2007, by and between the Company and the 
Trustee (incorporated by reference from exhibit 4.1 of the Company’s Current Report on 
Form 8-K filed on March 15, 2007). 

4.11  Seventeenth Supplemental Indenture dated March 9, 2007, by and between the Company and 
the Trustee (incorporated by reference from exhibit 4.2 of the Company’s Current Report on 
Form 8-K filed on March 15, 2007). 

4.12  Eighteenth Supplemental Indenture dated March 9, 2007, by and between the Company and 
the Trustee (incorporated by reference from exhibit 4.3 of the Company’s Current Report on 
Form 8-K filed on March 15, 2007). 

10.12  Form of Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement (incorporated by reference from exhibit 
10.1 of the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on January 25, 2007). 

31.0  Certifications pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act. 

32.0  Certifications pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act. 



41 

SIGNATURES 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Registrant has 
duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized. 

iSTAR FINANCIAL INC. 
Registrant 

Date: May 9, 2007 /s/ JAY SUGARMAN

Jay Sugarman 
Chairman of the Board of Directors and Chief 
Executive Officer (Principal executive officer)  

Date: May 9, 2007 /s/ CATHERINE D. RICE

Catherine D. Rice 
Chief Financial Officer (Principal financial 

and accounting officer) 



EXHIBIT 31.0 

CERTIFICATIONS 

I, Jay Sugarman, certify that: 

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of iStar Financial Inc.; 

2. Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a 
material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of 
the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the 
period covered by this quarterly report; 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this 
quarterly report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of 
operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly 
report; 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining 
disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) 
and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 
15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have: 

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and 
procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information 
relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by 
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is 
being prepared; 

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over 
financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance 
regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for 
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; 

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and 
presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure 
controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this quarterly report based 
on such evaluation; and 

(d) Disclosed in this quarterly report any change in the registrant’s internal control over 
financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the 
registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, 
or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial 
reporting; and 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation 
of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of 
registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): 

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal 
control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the 
registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and 

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have 
a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting. 

Date: May 9, 2007 By: /s/ JAY SUGARMAN

Name: Jay Sugarman 
Title: Chief Executive Officer 



CERTIFICATION 

I, Catherine D. Rice, certify that: 

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of iStar Financial Inc.; 

2. Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a 
material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of 
the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the 
period covered by this quarterly report; 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this 
quarterly report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of 
operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly 
report; 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining 
disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) 
and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 
15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have: 

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and 
procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information 
relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by 
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is 
being prepared; 

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over 
financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance 
regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for 
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; 

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and 
presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure 
controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this quarterly report based 
on such evaluation; and 

(d) Disclosed in this quarterly report any change in the registrant’s internal control over 
financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the 
registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, 
or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial 
reporting; and 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation 
of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of 
registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): 

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal 
control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the 
registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and 

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have 
a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting. 

Date: May 9, 2007 By: /s/ CATHERINE D. RICE

Name: Catherine D. Rice 
Title: Chief Financial Officer 



EXHIBIT 32.0 

Certification of Chief Executive Officer 
Pursuant to Section 906 of The Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 

The undersigned, the Chief Executive Officer of iStar Financial Inc. (the “Company”), hereby certifies 
on the date hereof, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350(a), as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of The 
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 
2007 (the “Form 10-Q”), filed concurrently herewith by the Company, fully complies with the requirements 
of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and that the information 
contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of 
operations of the Company. 

By: /s/ JAY SUGARMAN

Name: Jay Sugarman 
Title: Chief Executive Officer 



Certification of Chief Financial Officer 
Pursuant to Section 906 of The Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 

The undersigned, the Chief Financial Officer of iStar Financial Inc. (the “Company”), hereby certifies 
on the date hereof, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350(a), as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of The 
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 
2007 (the “Form 10-Q”), filed concurrently herewith by the Company, fully complies with the requirements 
of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and that the information 
contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of 
operations of the Company. 

By: /s/ CATHERINE D. RICE

Name: Catherine D. Rice 
Title: Chief Financial Officer 


